
AGENDA

KENT AND MEDWAY POLICE AND CRIME PANEL

Dear Councillor

Notice is hereby given that a meeting of the KENT AND MEDWAY POLICE AND CRIME 
PANEL will be held in the Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone 
on Tuesday, 2nd June, 2015, at 10.00 am when the following business will be transacted

Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Joel Cook on 
01622 694764

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting in the meeting room

Membership – 2015 / 16 to be confirmed

2014/15 list prior to election:
Councillor Paul Clokie Ashford Borough Council
Councillor Pat Todd Canterbury City Council
Councillor Anthony Martin Dartford Borough Council
Councillor Sue Chandler Dover District Council
Councillor John Burden Gravesham Borough Council
Mr Mike Hill (Chairman) Kent County Council
Councillor Annabelle Blackmore Maidstone Borough Council
Councillor Les Wicks Medway Council
Councillor Peter Fleming Sevenoaks District Council
Councillor Malcolm Dearden Shepway District Council
Councillor Andrew Bowles Swale Borough Council
Councillor Peter Campbell Thanet District Council
Councillor Mark Rhodes Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council
Councillor Don Sloan Tunbridge Wells Borough Council
Mr Roger Latchford Co-opted member – Kent County Council
Councillor Gordon Cowan Co-opted member - Dover District Council 
Councillor Ian Chittenden Co-opted member - Maidstone Borough Council 
Councillor Rupert Turpin Co-opted member - Medway Council 
Mr Dan McDonald Independent Member
Mr Gurvinder Sandher (Vice-
Chairman)

Independent Member



UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

1 Introduction/Webcast Announcement 

2 Election of Chairman & Vice-Chairman 

3 Apologies and Substitutes 

4 Membership of Panel - post election update 

5 Declarations of Interests by Members in Items on the Agenda for 
this Meeting 

6 Minutes of the Police and Crime Panel held on 14th April 2015 
(Pages 5 - 10)

B - Commissioner's reports requested by the 
Panel/offered by the Commissioner

B1 Chief of Staff confirmation (Pages 11 - 16)

B2 PCC Annual report 2014/15 (Pages 17 - 38)

B3 Proposals for youth engagement following departure of Youth 
Commissioner (Pages 39 - 44)

B4 Delivering value for money (Pages 45 - 50)

C - Commissioner's Decisions
C1 Chief of Staff appointment (Pages 51 - 52)

D - Panel Matters
D1 Complaints against the PCC and Policy Review (Pages 53 - 58)

D2 Future work programme (Pages 59 - 60)

E - For Information
E1 Minutes of the Commissioner's Governance Board meeting held 

on 25th February 2015 (Pages 61 - 66)

EXEMPT ITEMS
(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)



Peter Sass
Head of Democratic Services 
03000 416647

Friday, 22 May 2015



This page is intentionally left blank



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

KENT AND MEDWAY POLICE AND CRIME PANEL

MINUTES of a meeting of the Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 14 April 
2015.

PRESENT: Mr P M Hill, OBE (Chairman), Cllr P Clokie, Cllr P Todd, Cllr J Burden, 
Cllr P Fleming, Mr A H T Bowles, Cllr M Rhodes, Cllr Sloan, Mr R A Latchford, OBE, 
Mr I S Chittenden and Cllr G Lymer (Substitute)

ALSO PRESENT: Mrs A Barnes, Mr M Stepney, Mr S Nolan and Mr N Wickens

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr M Campbell (Policy Officer) and Mr J Cook (Scrutiny 
Research Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

119. Apologies and Substitutes 
(Item 2)

Apologies were received from Mr Sandher, Cllr Cowan, Cllr Dearden, Cllr Turpin, Cllr 
Martin, Cllr Wicks, Cllr Chandler, Cllr Campbell, Cllr Blackmore, Mr McDonald.

Substituting was Mr Lymer for Cllr Chandler.

120. Minutes of the Police and Crime Panel held on 3rd February 2015 
(Item 4)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Panel meeting on the 3rd of February were an 
accurate record and that they be signed by the Chairman.

Matters arising;
1. The Chairman requested an update on the Commissioner’s plans for youth 
engagement now that the current Youth Commissioner’s contract had expired.  The 
Commissioner explained that a workshop had taken place with relevant partners to 
explore options and that she would be making a decision in the near future, of which 
the Panel would be advised.

2. The Chairman invited the Commissioner to provide an update on the recent 
Custody Suite inspection carried out by Her Majesty’s Inspectorates of Constabulary 
and Prisons (HMIC and HMIP respectively).  The Commissioner explained that Kent 
Police had not accepted some of the criticisms and were challenging the report.  The 
Commissioner stated that she had sympathy for the Force in this regard, providing 
examples of where the report had not accurately reflected the Force’s policy and 
practice in custody;

 Handcuffing of children – the example used in the report related to 
transporting of young people by court staff not under Police control.

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



 Too many children in custody – the result of insufficient accommodation 
resources available through more appropriate services (custody suite 
being a last resort and consistently challenged by Police).

 Actions already being undertaken by the Force to address identified 
issues not adequately reflected in the report.

The Commissioner further commented that there were some positive elements to 
report in terms of the positive interaction observed between detainees and custody 
staff, the excellent work of the Independent Custody Visitors and the good health 
provision in by custody nurses.  The Commissioner confirmed that she was 
reassured that appropriate work was being undertaken to address the issues in the 
inspection report and expected positive results in the future.

121. Partnership working 
(Item B1)

1. The Commissioner introduced the report on Partnership working by
[...]
r 
explained that she had been building good links with District Councils but was still 
hopeful of accessing a forum that would allow discussion at Leader level with all 
across Kent.  She commented that she believed that this would be useful for sharing 

Page 6



strategic views and concerns and that she welcomed suggestions from Panel 
Members.

RESOLVED that the Panel note the Commissioner’s report.

122. Commissioner's Ethics Committee 
(Item B2)

1. The Commissioner explained that her Ethics Committee had taken time to be 
set up, delayed by the required guidance from the College of Policing only becoming 
available in June 2014.  The first initial meeting took place in December 2014 after 
external recruitment processes were undertaken.

2. The Commissioner explained that while the duty to create Ethics Committees 
only applied to Police Forces, she and many other Police and Crime Commissioners 
had seen the value of developing an additional Ethics Committee to provide external 
perspectives.  The Commissioner commented that the Committee would assist with 
ensuring her decisions took into account ethical considerations.  

3. The current plan for the operation of the Committee would be for two formal 
and two informal meetings per year.  It was anticipated that the Committee would 
look at issues such as complaints, stop & search and use of various police powers.

4. The Panel asked several questions relating to the appropriateness and 
purpose of the Commissioner’s Ethics Committee, raising concerns that such a group 
risked not making a practical impact and that the Committee’s considerations risked 
straying into operational issues beyond the Commissioner’s remit.  Additional 
concerns were raised that the Ethics Committee would be duplicating the work of 
Kent Police’s own Professions Standards Department (PSD).  Panel Members also 
questioned whether the Commissioner’s Ethics Committee would have any remit with 
regard to considering the ethics of the
[...]
ated that she did not expect that there would be 
much consistency across Forces as each PCC would have to make their own 
decision.

7. The Panel requested reassurance from the Commissioner that she is taking 
action to hold the Chief Constable to account in terms of complaints.  The 

Page 8



Commissioner explained that she and her staff monitor complaint information and 
trends and support the current complaints management plan that includes a trigger 
mechanism should a single officer receive multiple similar complaints.  Such 
management information is shared with the Commissioner on a regular basis, 
ensuring she is kept up to date with complaint management practice within the Force.  
Additionally, the Commissioner hoped that the funding and support she has provided 
for the provision of Body Worn Cameras (BWC) for officers would assist in reducing 
the number of complaints as BWC’s have been show to modify officer and public 
behaviour.  The Commissioner commented that the details of such complaints activity 
could be found at the Governance and People Boards.

8. Panel Members questioned whether there was sufficient ‘independence’ within 
the complaints monitoring process compared to the historic practice of the 
Complaints Group used by the Kent Police Authority.  The Commissioner responded 
by explaining that consideration is being given to broadening the scope of complaint 
dip-checking and she also hopes that the Ethics Committee may be able to provide 
assistance in this area.

9. In response to a Panel Member question, the Commissioner stated that Body 
Worn Camera Pilots were continuing across Kent and Medway but wider roll-out was 
dependent on the supplying company being able to provide sufficient units.

RESOLVED that the Panel note the Commissioner’s report and that the 
Commissioner provide a further report on the complaints management options 
proposed by the Home Office at a future meeting.

124. Violent Crime update 
(Item B4)

1. The Chair
[...]
 was an excellent step forward.  
Generally domestic abuse is under reported and victims often only report abuse after 
multiple incidents.  The Chief Constable has reassured the Commissioner that this 
was being managed and recorded appropriately.  The Panel requested information 
relating to conviction rates including domestic abuse.

6. The Chairman stated that he was pleased with the positive work being 
undertaken on crime recording. The Chairman said that the Panel had been told on 
several occasions that the increased crime level was largely due to improved 
accuracy of recording and that it was not possible to compare meaningfully with 
earlier years. The Chairman asked when there would be data available to show crime 
levels for a twelve month period, all compiled with the same level of accuracy. The 
Commissioner said that this data would be available in June and the Panel therefore 
requested that a full report on crime figures and performance be provided to the 
September. A Member requested that this data include conviction rates.

RESOLVED that the Panel note the Commissioner’s report; that the Commissioner 
provide a further report on updated full year crime figures to the September Panel 
meeting and that the Commissioner provide the Panel with conviction rate 
information including domestic abuse.

125. Future work programme 
(Item D1)

RESOLVED that the Panel note the Future Work Programme.

Page 10



 
 

Page 1 of 6 
 

From:    Ann Barnes, Kent Police and Crime Commissioner 

To:    Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel 

Subject:   Chief of Staff confirmation 

Item & Date:   Item B1     2 June 2015  
 
Executive summary: This paper provides information on the proposed appointment of a new Chief of 
Staff by the Kent Police and Crime Commissioner. It outlines the appointment process and information 
on the nature of the role. It also provides details of the nominated candidate. 
 
Background: 
 
1. Under the Police Reform and Social Responsib
[...]
11. Additionally, ‘Political awareness’ was also assessed. Each candidate was given an opportunity to 

evidence competence in the foregoing areas and was awarded a rating. The ratings were: 
1) an area where improvement was needed; 
2) an area of acceptable performance; 
3) an area of some strength; and 
4) an area of considerable strength. 

 
Proposed appointment: 
 
12. The Commissioner is proposing to appoint Mr Adrian Harper, who was unanimously supported by 

the Panel, on the following grounds: 
a) A clear and unquestionable ethical approach, evidenced by his work as the Force Crime and 

Incident Registrar, ensuring that all crime recording decisions are robust, especially in light of 
the HMIC Inspection. 

b) 32 years’ experience as a police officer and member of police staff. 
c) Experience dealing with representatives at the highest level in Government, and HMIC. 
d) Working closely in partnerships to deliver policing success. 

Page 12



 
 

Page 3 of 6 
 

e) Managing a staff of 900 and a budget of £46 million. 
f) Demonstrable commitment to the training and mentoring of staff and officers at all levels. 
g) A keen understanding of the independence needed, and the political awareness required, to 

manage the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner. 
 

13. Mr Harper also received five ratings that were marked as a 4 (considerable strength) and three 
ratings that were marked at 3 (some strength) and achieved the highest overall marks. 

 
Recommendation: 
 
14. The Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel are asked to support the appointment of Mr Adrian 

Harper as the Kent Police and Crime Commissioner’s Chief of Staff. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



 
 

Page 4 of 6 
 

 
 
Appendix A – Job Description 

 
Chief of Staff  
Job Description  
 
Introduction  
Police & Crime Commissioners were introduced nationally as part of the Police Reform and Social 
Responsibility Act 2011. The job of th
[...]
nt an 

opportunity for public engagement and bespoke crime prevention advice.  
• Following interest from partner agencies, the Force has explored ways to join forces in areas of 

mutual interest. 
• Details of locations and timings being published on the Kent Police website and tweeted by the 

PCSO staffing via a Twitter account. Parish Councils are also advised of routes and venues, as 
well as any changes. 

 
Linked to the implementation of the new locally focused policing model, the Mobile Police Stations 
provide District Chief Inspectors with a flexible resource, which they can quickly and easily direct towards 
district policing priorities, helping to address local needs. 
 
Prevent crime, ASB and reduce repeat victimisation and offending 
 
Key progress areas in 2014/15 
 
Youth Commissioner 
In early April 2014, Kerry Boyd formally commenced her role as Youth Commissioner. Kerry’s brief was 
to engage with young people across the county to better understand their policing needs and opinions in 
order to advise the Commissioner and inform the Police and Crime Plan. 
 
An early reflection in response to a particular set of circumstances saw a realignment of the Youth 
Commissioner role, with Kerry undertaking a three month secondment at CXK. CXK is an Ashford based 
charity that supports young people in the South East to develop their skills, raise their aspirations and 
reach their full potential. CXK were chosen as they ran a number of programmes with a variety of young 
people, from a range of backgrounds. The secondment allowed Kerry to gain the views of young people 
on policing priorities, collate feedback from those using the Community Activity Team service and 
generate a recommendations report for CXK. 
 
During her time as Youth Commissioner, Kerry engaged with hundreds upon hundreds of young people 
at Youth Councils/Parliaments, Pupil Referral Units and Detached Youth Provision seeking their views 
on policing and staying safe. Kerry also rese
[...]
engage with every young person in the county - 
this isn’t achievable with adults let alone young people. 

• Acknowledgement that services and resources available to young people vary across the 
county, therefore a one size fits all approach to engagement is unlikely to succeed. 

 
10. At the conclusion of the workshop, participants identified three options as to how the Commissioner 

might engage with young people in the future: 
 

a) Youth Commissioner 
o General consensus that the Youth Commissioner role had been a success.  
o Recognition at how mischievous and vicious the press could be and that this was a 

significant burden for one person.  
o Concern that too often the press and others are quick to judge and can place an 

individual under intense scrutiny.  
o Some concern at the workload and how effective one person can be at representing the 

views of young people across the county. 
 

b) New forum (bring together workshop participants and representatives from other established 
groups) 

o Recognition that partnership working is vital and that there is already a range of 
established groups with youth representation.  

o Agreement that a new structure shouldn’t be created - sensible to draw on established 
groups, but bring together to improve representation and add greater value. 

o Kent Youth County Council and Medway Youth Parliament already have elected 
representatives, many of whom have specialist skills/knowledge. 

o Act as an advisory panel – take burden off one individual and create a group who can 
engage and feedback. 

o May require some funding to commission projects or support engagement with ‘hard to 
reach’ young people (e.g. by practitioners on the ground). 

o Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner to provide a co-ordinator role. 
o Opportunity for multi-organisation access to young people (e.g. link to the Independent 

Police Advisory Group).  
 
c) Commission out 

o Commission an individual or established youth organ
[...]
left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Police and Crime Panel held on 14th April 2015
	B1 Chief of Staff confirmation
	B2 PCC Annual report 2014/15
	Item B2 Appendix A - Annual Report 2014-15

	B3 Proposals for youth engagement following departure of Youth Commissioner
	B4 Delivering value for money
	C1 Chief of Staff appointment
	D1 Complaints against the PCC and Policy Review
	D2 Future work programme
	E1 Minutes of the Commissioner's Governance Board meeting held on 25th February 2015



Minutes of the meeting


1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

KENT AND MEDWAY POLICE AND CRIME PANEL

MINUTES of a meeting of the Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 2 June 
2015.

PRESENT: Mr P M Hill, OBE (Chairman), Cllr P Clokie, Cllr P Todd, 
Cllr Mrs A Blackmore, Cllr P Fleming, Cllr M Dearden, Cllr B Luker, Mr H Birkby, 
Mr I S Chittenden, Cllr J Cubitt, Franklin, Cllr H Tejan and Cllr K Pugh (Substitute)

ALSO PRESENT: Mrs A Barnes, Mr Harper, Mr S Nolan and Mr N Wickens

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr M Campbell (Policy Officer) and Mr J Cook (Scrutiny 
Research Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

126. Election of Chairman & Vice-Chairman 
(Item 2)

Cllr Clokie proposed that Mr Hill be elected Chairman.  Mr Hill nominated Gurvinder 
Sandher as Vice-Chairman.

RESOLVED that Mike Hill be elected Chairman and that Gurvinder Sandher be 
elected Vice-chair.

127. Membership of Panel - post election update 
(Item 4)

1. The Clerk advised the Panel that confirmation of membership from all District 
Councils was still awaited and that consequently, co-optees had not been formally 
confirmed.  Additionally, the Panel was advised that one of the two independent 
members, Dan McDonald, had been elected to Medway Council and was therefore 
no longer eligible to continue as a Panel Member.

2. The following changes to Panel Membership had been recorded in line with 
District Council Nominations;

 Dartford:  Cllr Chris Shippam replaces Cllr Anthony Martin
 Dover:  Cllr Keith Morris replaces Cllr Sue Chandler
 Gravesham:  Cllr John Cubitt replaces Cllr John Burden
 Medway:  Cllr Michael Franklin replaces Cllr Les Wicks and Cllr Habib Tejan 

replaces Cllr Rupert Turpin
 Tonbridge & Malling:  Cllr Brian Luker replaces Cllr Mark Rhodes

RESOLVED that the panel delegate authority to the Head of Democratic Services to 
take steps to achieve political balance via appropriate co-optees; and that the Head 



2

of Democratic Services facilitate the recruitment of a new independent member to 
replace Dan McDonald.

128. Minutes of the Police and Crime Panel held on 14th April 2015 
(Item 6)

1. The Panel requested that page six, paragraph three be corrected to include 
‘tackled’ in relation to Child Sexual Exploitation.

RESOLVED that subject to the correction, the minutes of the meeting held on the 14th 
of April 2015 were an accurate record and that they be signed by the Chairman.

129. Chief of Staff confirmation 
(Item B1)

1. The Commissioner introduced the report that set out the proposed job 
description and person specification for her Chief of Staff. The report also explained 
the number of applications, the selection process and the professional and 
independent advice the Commissioner had received during the process. The report 
explained the reasons why the Commissioner had decided to make a temporary 
appointment and to advertise only amongst staff in the Force and in her Office.

2. The report advised the Panel that, at the conclusion of the selection process, 
the Commissioner proposed to appoint Mr Adrian Harper. The panel were satisfied 
that the Commissioner’s report provided them with the information set out in 
Schedule 1(9) of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011.

3. The Panel were advised that Mr Latchford who had been nominated by the 
Panel, in response to the Commissioner’s invitation, to sit as an observer at the final 
selection process felt the selection process had been carried out fairly and objectively 
and that a reasonable decision had been made.

4. The Panel sought clarification about whether all applicants were serious, 
referring to the fact that 2 applicants for the Chief Finance Officer role had withdrawn 
prior to interview. The Commissioner confirmed that all 3 shortlisted applicants had 
attended the interviews. Some Panel members expressed disappointment that the 
Commissioner had sought only internal applicants as they felt external applicants 
might bring a broader experience and perspective but other Panel members felt that 
the enhanced understanding of policing that internal applicants would bring was a 
positive point. The Panel noted that the Commissioner felt she needed to appoint a 
replacement for Mr Stepney quickly and that the person appointed needed to be fully 
effective quickly and that these factors had contributed to the decision to advertise 
internally only. The Panel also noted that the Commissioner had advised the Panel 
Chairman of her plans in advance and sought advice from other Police and Crime 
Commissioners.



3

5. The Panel asked Mr Harper to explain his background. Mr Harper said he had 
32 years’ experience as a police officer with the MPS and Surrey Police and his 
current role was Kent Police Crime Registrar. Mr Harper felt that his experience in 
Forces outside Kent would give him the broader perspective which some Panel 
members had referred to. Mr Harper assured the Panel that, although he understood 
this was a temporary appointment his personal intention was to continue working for 
a number of years.

RESOLVED that the Panel agree that a thorough recruitment process had been 
undertaken and that they support the Commissioner’s appointment of Mr Harper as 
her Chief of Staff.

130. PCC Annual report 2014/15 
(Item B2)

1. The Commissioner provided a verbal introduction to her report and advised 
the Panel that the report was presented in advance of the accounts for 2014/15 in 
order to comply with the Panel’s request that the Annual Report be presented as 
soon as possible after the end of the year to which it referred.

2. The Commissioner drew the Panel’s attention to several areas of progress in 
implementing her Police and Crime Plan. She referred to the opening of the Victim 
Centre at Compass House which she said was on time and on budget. She also drew 
the Panel’s attention to the implementation of the new policing model; to the 
improved accuracy of crime recording; and to the contribution of the wider policing 
family, notably the KCC Community Wardens and the Special Constabulary

3. The Panel noted that the report was comprehensive and that many of the 
items in the report had been the subject of full reports and discussion at Panel 
meetings during the year. 

4. The Panel noted particularly the work on victim support described in the 
report, in which they felt that Kent was leading the country. They also welcomed the 
improved accuracy of the crime figures.

5. The Panel sought an explanation from the Commissioner about why the Force 
was working with eastern Forces on technology matters rather than with 
neighbouring Forces such as Sussex and Hampshire and were advised by the 
Commissioner that the technology co-operation resulted from the  existing strong 
links with Essex. 

6. The Panel noted the introduction of the new policing model and were advised 
that the Commissioner receives regular reports to her Governance Board on 
progress



4

RESOLVED that the Panel note the Commissioner’s annual report and that the 
Policy Officer prepare a paper in response.

131. Proposals for youth engagement following departure of Youth Commissioner 
(Item B3)

1. The Commissioner introduced her report on proposals for youth engagement, 
explaining that the Youth Commissioner had finished her contract in February 2015.  
The Commissioner praised the Youth Commissioner, stating that she had done very 
well in the role despite some of the adverse circumstances.  The Commissioner 
stated that she was pleased that the youth commissioner role had been created as it 
was a manifesto promise and that she remained committed to ensuring greater 
involvement for young people.  She accepted that the approach to youth engagement 
had to change, stating that while youth commissioners worked in concept, the 
position placed a single young person in a position facing too much pressure and 
public exposure.

2. The Commissioner explained that to identify appropriate alternative youth 
engagement models, a workshop had been held with key partners from around the 
County including youth engagement charities, elected councillors, youth service 
users, youth parliament representatives and professional youth workers.  The 
outcome of the workshop had informed the Commissioner’s decision to set up a 
Youth Advisory Group (YAG).  This group would feature representation from existing 
youth forums across the county to ensure the focus is on the views of young people.  
The money previously used to fund the Youth Commissioner post would be ring-
fenced for use by the YAG for commissioned work.

3. The Commissioner noted that the Portsmouth University research conducted 
in 2014 evidenced the need for additional work to understand the needs of victims of 
crime.  This was important as a significant proportion of victims of crime were under 
25 and that she hoped that the new proposed model of youth engagement would be 
effective in capturing their views, concerns and experiences.

4. The Commissioner praised the report delivered by the Youth Commissioner as 
an example of practical benefit to actively listening to the views of young people.  The 
Commissioner explained that she had already included several of the report’s 
recommendations in her Police and Crime Plan for 2015/16 though it had to be 
accepted that some of the recommendations were too resource intensive in the 
current financial situation.

5. The Chairman commented that the Panel had always been supportive of the 
Commissioner’s commitment to engaging with Young People but that they had been 
wary of the Youth Commissioner approach.  He added that he was pleased that the 



5

Commissioner would continue assessing appropriate youth engagement through 
interactions with existing forums as well her new YAG.

6. Responding to comments from the Panel, the Commissioner explained that 
she had opted to set up new youth engagement forums rather than attend existing 
ones because she wanted to encourage greater collaboration between the various 
groups.  The Commissioner was aware of the positive contribution made by Members 
of the various groups such as District Youth Advisory Groups and the Youth 
Parliaments and she was keen to ensure that they were represented at her YAG 
meetings.  

7. The Panel discussed the past issues related to the Youth Commissioner and 
how they had been addressed, including consideration of advice or comments made 
by the Panel at previous meetings and whether the appointment of a second YCC 
had been the best option.  Members exchanged varying views on the historic options 
around Youth Engagement but the Panel agreed that the latest Youth Commissioner 
had done excellent work; including her recently published Youth Engagement Report 
and that she should be commended.

8. The Panel cautioned the Commissioner against the risk of only engaging with 
civically active and involved young people, missing out of building links with 
disaffected and marginalised sections of the community who would be at greater risk 
of being involved in crime and anti-social behaviour.  The Panel highlighted certain 
groups within the community that they felt should be engaged with including the 
Gypsy and Traveller community, those coping with homelessness and those from 
new communities.  Panel Members offered to provide the Commissioner with details 
of relevant charities and support workers in districts that could assist in achieving 
broad representation.

9. The Commissioner thanked the Panel for the offers of support and assistance, 
explaining that she was keen to ensure the new approach to youth engagement 
would be holistic in nature with the capacity to fund additional commissioned work to 
work with a wider selection of the community.

RESOLVED that the Panel support the Commissioner’s Youth Advisory Group model 
of youth engagement and that the Commissioner be asked to provide the Panel with 
an update in early 2016.

132. Delivering value for money 
(Item B4)

1. The Commissioner advised the Panel that Victims were that the heart of all 
policing processes and that Kent Police does provide value for money, noting that 
Kent has the 4th lowest policing cost per head in the country.  The Commissioner 
confirmed that any underspends achieved were funnelled back into the Force or 



6

Community Safety Partnerships, ensuring that all relevant funding is used to protect 
the public and promote good community safety.

2. The Commissioner explained that recent inspections by Her Majesty’s 
Inspectorate of Constabulary (HMIC), including Kent’s first PEEL assessment (Police 
Effectiveness, Efficiency and Legitimacy) were very positive, reporting positively that 
Kent Police provided good value for money.  Since financial restrictions led to 
savings having to be made, 20% of the workforce has left the organisation while 
greater investment has been made in technology and innovation development.  The 
Digitisation of police work (ensuring all data and processing can be managed on 
shared secure systems) was an excellent long term investment that would assist the 
whole criminal justice process.

3. In terms of achieving greater long term value for money and general 
efficiencies, the Commissioner commented that she would like to see more Forces 
collaborate in the sharing of ‘back-office’ functions as Kent and Essex already do.  
Developing and sharing this further would require a co-ordinated approach, as the 
Commissioner had explained at previous Panel meetings.

4. The Commissioner advised the Panel that it was expected that Kent Police 
would have to find a further £60m in savings in the near future and that this would 
place additional strain on the service.  However, the Panel was advised that Kent 
Police has a good record of financial planning, with reserves in place and a secure 
policing model.

5. The Panel asked questions in relation to additional funding streams being 
considered by the Commissioner, including the Infrastructure Levy.  Mr Nolan, the 
Commissioner’s Chief Finance Officer, explained that Kent Police and the 
Commissioner considered all possible funding opportunities to ensure that all 
appropriate sources could be tapped to support delivery of policing in Kent.  Views 
were exchanged in relation to funding processes for strategic and service delivery 
budgets.

6. Responding to questions about how Kent could improve, the Commissioner 
explained that funds had already been invested in improving Kent Police’s crime 
recording processes.  Mr Nolan advised the Panel that Kent Police’s estates costs 
remained high and that a strategy was being developed to address this.

RESOLVED that the Panel note the report.

133. Complaints against the PCC and Policy Review 
(Item D1)

1. Mr Campbell advised the Panel that the number of complaints had increased 
since last year but that the overall figure remained very low.  He explained that three 



7

complaints had been heard by the Complaints Sub-committee and that none had 
been upheld.

2. Responding to Panel questions, Mr Campbell explained that complaints 
deemed to be vexatious or an abuse of process were not handled via the complaints 
sub-committee as the regulations for complaint handling would be disapplied.  It was 
explained that the Commissioner’s Chief of Staff, acting as the Monitoring Officer, 
made the decision of when to disapply the regulations for complaints and that this 
was discussed with the Panel’s officer support on a case by case basis.  Mr 
Campbell confirmed that no changes were required to the complaints process in 
terms of policy or legislative change.

RESOLVED that the Panel note the report.

134. Future work programme 
(Item D2)

RESOLVED that the Panel note the future work programme.

135. Minutes of the Commissioner's Governance Board meeting held on 25th 
February 2015 
(Item E1)

RESOLVED that the Panel note the Governance Board Minutes.


